Subsequent records reveal that on 4 September he transcribed 30 couplets (60 lines), 
on 5 September 50 couplets (100 lines), and so forth. 

After completing the transcription of Husayniy’s 202 Turkic ghazals into the modern alphabet, Aziz Qayumov 
recorded the following note: “I transcribed the two hundred and two (202) ghazals contained in the Divan of Husayn 
Bayqara Mirza into modern Uzbek script within one month in 2015 (2 September–2 October), Tashkent.” Elsewhere, 
after completing the transcription of Husayniy’s mukhammas poems, he wrote: “I completed the transcription of